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 WARNING: Risk of fire/flammable material. 
The symbol indicates there is a risk of fire since 
flammable materials are used. Take care to avoid 
causing a fire by ingiting flammable material. 

 WARNUNG: Brandgefahr/ brennbares 
Material. Das Symbol weist auf Brandgefahr hin, 
da brennbare Materialien verwendet werden. 

Verhindern Sie die Entstehung von Bränden, 
die durch entflammbare Materialien verur-

sacht werden. 

 ATTENTION: Risque d'incendie ou de mati ères inflammables. 
Le symbole montre qu'il y'a le risque de maté riaux inflammables sont 

utilisés. Prendre soin d'éviter de provoquer un incendie en ingérant des 
matières inflammables. 

 ATTENZIONE: Rischio di incendio/materiale infiammabile. 
Il simbolo indica il rischio di incendio nel caso di utilizzo di materiali 

infiammabili. Fare attenzione ed evitare l'insorgere di incendi a causa della 
caombustione di materiali infiammabili. 

 ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de incendio o mate rial inflamable. 
El símbolo indica que existe riesgo de incen dio, dado que se utilizan 

materiales inflamables. Se debe procurar evitar incendios mediante 
la combustión de materiales inflamables. 

 ADVERTÊNCIA: Risco de incêndio/material inflamável. O símbolo 
indica que existe um risco de incêndio uma vez que são usados materiais 
inflamáveis. Ter cuidado para evitar provocar um incêndio por acender 
material inflamável. 

 WAARSCHUWING: Brandrisico / brandbaar materiaal. Het systeem 
geeft aan dat er een brandrisico bestaat aangezien brandbaar materiaal 
wordt gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat er geen brand wordt veroozaakt door 
brandbaat materiaal te ont steken. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE: Ryzyko pożaru/materiał łatwopalny. Symbol 
wskazuje, że istnieje ryzyko pożaru, ponieważ używane są materiały 
łatwopalne. Dbaj o to, aby uniknąć pożaru poprzez zapale nie łatwopalnego 
materiału. 

 VAROVÁNÍ: Nebezpečí Požáru/ Hořlavého Materiálu. Symbol 
označuje riziko požáru, protože byly použity hořlavé materiály. Dbejte 
na to, aby nedošlo ke vzniku požáru zapálením hořlavého materiálu. 
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 FIGYELEM: Tűz / gyúlékony anyag veszélye. A szimbólum azt jelzi, 
hogy tűzveszély áll fenn, mivel gyúlékony anyagokat használnak. Ügyel jen 
arra, hogy ne tegyen rá tűzveszélyes gyúlékony anyagot. 

 ПРОΣОХН: Κίνδυνος φωτιάς/εύφλεκτο υλικό. Το σύμβολο 
υποδεικνύει ότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος φωτιάς επειδή χρησιμοποιούνται 
εύφλεκτα υλικά. Προσέχετε να αποφεύγετε την πρόκληση φωτιάς από 
ανάφλεξη εύφλεκτου υλικού. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ: Опасност от пожар / запалим материал. Символът 
показва, че има риск от пожар, тъй като се използват запалими 
материали. Внимавайте да не се предизвика пожар чрез попадане 
на запалим материал. 

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς/εύφλεκτα υλικά. 
Το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς, καθώς 
χρησιμοποιούνται εύφλεκτα υλικά. Επιδείξτε προσοχή για την 
αποτροπή της πρόκλησης πυρκαγιάς εξαιτίας των εύφλεκτων υλικών. 

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Tűzveszély/gyúlékony anyagok. A szimbólum 
a tűzveszélyről tájékoztat, ami a gyúlékony anyagok használatából adódik. 
Figyeljen a tűz megelőzésére, mivel a gyúlékony anyag lángra kaphat. 

 UPOZORENJE: Rizik od požara / zapaljivog materijala.  
Simbol označava opasnost od požara jer se upotrebljavaju zapaljivi 
materijali. Pazite da ne prouzročite požar paljenjem zapaljivog materijala. 
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Clean the door gasket:
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EN Accessories
Check the accessories and literature in accordance with this list: 
without isolation.
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Name User 
Manual Card

Shelf Small 
shelf

Hinger-
Cover

Energy 
Label

Key
of door 

HWS84GA 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 2

HWS84GNF 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 2

HWS49GA 1 1 4 1 1 1 2 2

HWS49GAE 1 1 4 / / 1 / /

HWS66GGE 1 1 5 / / 1 2 /



Product description EN

Notice

1

8

7

6

2

3

4

5

4. Adjustable  feet

5. Lock (except  HWS49GAE)
6. Door
7. LED lamp
8. Display (on front of the door)

Picture of appliance
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1. Fan(except  HWS49GAE,HWS66GGE)
2. Shelf



EN Installation

3. Space requirements 
Required space to open the door (Fig. 3):

Width 
in mm

Depth 
in mm

Distance to wall
in mm

W1 W2 D1 D2 D3 D4

495 630 535 1033 1047 100

4. Ventilation space
For safety and energy reasons, the required ventilation 
distance of 10 cm in all directions must be observed 
(Fig. 4).

1. Unpacking
 ▶ Take the appliance out of the packaging.
 ▶ Remove all packaging materials including the foam base and all adhesive tape hold-

ing the accessories.

2. Environmental conditions

the temperature inside the appliance and its energy consumption. Do not install the appli-
ance near other heat-emitting appliances (ovens, refrigerators) without isolation.

15

5. Aligning the appliance 

surface. 
1. Tilt the appliance slightly backwards (Fig. 5).
2. Set the adjustable front feet to the desired level 

by turning them. 
3. The stability can be checked by alternately 

bumping on the diagonals. The slight swaying 
should be the same in both directions. Other-
wise the frame can warp; possible leaking door 
seals are the result. A low tendency to the rear 
facilitates the closing of the door.

max 45°

1.

2.

3.

5

W2

                                

D1
D3D2

W1 D4
3

10 cm

10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

4

 WARNING!

 ▶ Keep ventilation openings in the appliance or in the in-built structure clear of ob-
struction. This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance 



ENInstallation
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tuning of the door
The appliance closes more easily if the levelling feet on 
the front are used:
Rotate the adjustable feet (Fig. 6) to turn them up or 
down: 

 ▶ Turning the feet clockwise raises the appliance. 
 ▶ Turning the feet counterclockwise lower the appli-

ance.

WARNING!

To avoid risks a damaged power cord must be replaced by the customer service (see 
warranty card).

WARNING!

 ▶ The appliance is heavy. You need two persons to carry out the door reversibility.
 ▶

▶ Do not tilt the appliance more than 45 ° to prevent damage of the cooling system.

Befor
 ▶ power supply, socket and fusing are appropriate to the rating plate.
 ▶ the power socket is earthed and no multi-plug or extension. 
 ▶

Connect the plug to a properly installed household socket.

7 Waiting time
The maintenance-free lubrication oil is located in the 
capsule of the compressor. This oil can get through 
the closed pipe system during transport if the appli-
ance is tilted. Before connecting the appliance to the 
power supply, wait 24 hours (Fig. 7) so that the oil runs 
back into the capsule.

Before connecting the appliance to the power supply you should check, whether the door 
swing must changed from right (as delivered) to left, if this is required by the installation 
location and the usability

6

24 h

7



Installation
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1. Provide necessary tool. 

2. Unplug the appliance.

3. Open the door, take down the front strip and 

side and placed on the right side of the gap.

4. Unplug the connection cable.Pull-out the upper 
part of the door seal, and take down the door 
back strip. (Remove from the left side opening)

5. Remove 2 screws on the upper hinge.

6. Remove cover  and  hinge, remove axe cover 
then assemble to the other side, then install the 
hinge in the axe.

7. Remove the cam and door holder, move the 
door holder to another side of the door. Install 
the new cam form the gift bag.

8. Cabinet tilted (less than 45°), remove the bot-
tom hinge (3 screws) for backup.

9. Remove the lower hinge cam and hinge shaft. 
Install the shaft on the right side of the lower 
hinge. Take out the cam from the instruc-
tion bag and install it on the lower hinge shaft.

10. Install the lower hinge and the bottom foot on 
the other side of the cabinet. Lubricate the cam.

11. 
the upper hinge with two screws on the cabinet. 
Fix the signal wires in the middle of the upper 
hinge groove, and take the hinge cover in the 
instruction bag and fasten it on the upper hinge.

12. Install the door seal and the door strip on 
the door. Insert the pair of door signal wires, 
move the magnetic switch (12.1) to the right 
mounting slot (12.2) of the upper beam box, 
and fasten the front trim of the cabinet.

13. Make sure the door is able to open and close in a 
good condition.

1 2

3

4

5 6

7

12.1 12.2

8

9

10

11

12
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2. Touch keys 
The buttons on the control panel are touch keys, which respond when lightly touched with 

1. Before  rst use
 ▶ Remove all packaging materials. This includes the foam base and all adhesive tape 

holding the wine cellar accessories inside and outside. Keep them out of children’s 
reach and dispose them in an environmentally friendly manner.  

 ▶ Clean the inside and outside of the appliance with water and a mild detergent before 
putting any wine in it. 

 ▶ After the appliance has been levelled and cleaned, wait for at least 2 hours before 
connecting it to the power supply. If your wine cellar has been tilted for any reason, 
wait 24 hours before plugging it in. See section INSTALLATION. 

 ▶ Once you have plugged the unit into an electrical outlet, let the unit run for at least 
30 minutes to acclimatize itself before making any adjustments.

 ▶ The temperature is automatically set to 12 °C. If desired, you can change the tem-
perature manually. Please see TEMPERATURE.

3. Description for control panel

HD E FA B C G

4. Automatically locking function

5. Power button function

The control panel automatically locks from any key presses after 30 seconds
from being enabled,the  is light.To activate keylock press the  button 
for  3 seconds, when locked the back lit LED lights will dim. Button A is not locked .  

Press the button H for 5seconds
cellar  power on.

A    Interior light button
B   °C /°Fconvertion button
C   Temperature adjust button:down
D   Display 

E   Temperature adjust button:up
F    Mode button
G   Lock button
H   Power button
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6.Temperature setting

  

          Presettings
 ▶

 

 ▶
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9. Lighting mode setting

13. Door opening alarm

20

HWS49GAE,HWS66GGE)



EN Engergy saving tips
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1.  
                    Energy saving tips

 ▶ Make sure the appliance is properly ventilated (see INSTALLATION).
 ▶ Do not install the appliance in direct sunlight or in the near of heat sources (e.g. 

stoves, heaters). 
 ▶ Avoid unnecessarily low temperature in the appliance. The energy consumption in-

creases the lower the temperature in the appliance is set. 
 ▶
 ▶
 ▶

▶
K

 positioned in the appliance on factory-fresh condition, and fo
.

eep door seals clean so that the door always closes correctly.
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1. Shelf

2.The light

 ▶
 ▶
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EN Care and cleaning

The defrosting of the wine cellar is done automatically; no manual operation is 
needed.

Take the ter by the handle.Turn it to the left and 
remove.

Insert with the handle in a vertical position.Turn it 
to the right and insert.  

1. Defrosting

The lamp uses LED as its light source,featuring low energy consumption 
and long service life. If there is any abnormality,please contact the customer 
service.See CUSTOMER SERVICE.

2.Replacing the LED lamp

Unplug the power cord.
Clean the appliance and door gaskets as described above.
Keep the door open to prevent the creation of bad odours inside.

3. Non-use for a longer period 

1. Remove all bottles and unplug the appliance.
2. Secure shelves and other moveable parts in the wine cellar with adhesive tape.
3. Do not tilt the wine cellar more than 45° to avoid damaging the refrigerating system.

4. Moving the appliance

The way in which wines continue to mature depends on the ambient 
conditions.The quality of the air is therefore decisive for preserving the 
wine. An activated carbon lter has been tted inthe lower area of the rear 
wall of the appliance to through put remains at an optimum quality.

Parameters of LED lamp:
Voltage12V; Max power:8W(forHWS84GA HWS84GNF)  
Voltage12V; Max power:5W(forHWS49GAE and HWS49GA) 

WARNING!

Do not replace the LED lamp yourself. It must only be replaced by either the manufac-
turer or the authorised service agent.

23

Notice
We recommend that you replace the lter once a year.Fiters can be obtained from your 
dealer. 



ENTroubleshooting

of a problem please check all shown possibilities and follow below instructions before you 
contact an after sales service. See CUSTOMER SERVICE.

Error Code Cause Solution

rH

rL

 WARNING!

 ▶ Before maintenance, deactivate the appliance and disconnect the mains plug from 
the mains socket.

 ▶
improper repairs can cause considerable consequential damages. 

 ▶ A damaged supply should only be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 

24

The temperature  is too high. Please contact our after-sales 
service.
Please check ambient temperature
should be between 10 °C and 38 °C.The temperature  is too low.
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Troubleshooting ENEN

Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution

Moisture 
accumulates on 
the wine cellar;s 
outside surface.

The climate is too warm and too 
damp

The door is not closed tightly.The 
cold air in the appliance and the 
warm air outside it condensates.

This is normal in damp climate 
and will change when the hu-
midity  decreases.
Ensure that the door is shut 
tightly and that the gaskets seal 
properly.

The appliance
makes abnormal
sounds

The appliance is not located on 
level ground.
The appliance touches some ob-
ject around it.

Ajust the feet to level the appli-
ance.
Remove objects around the 
appliance.

A slight sound is 
to be heard similar 

water.

This is normal -

The interior light-
ing or cooling 
system does not 
work.

Mains plug is not connected to the 
mains socket.
The power supply is not intact.

The LED-lamp is out of order.

Connect the mains plug.

Check the electrical supply to-
the room.Call the local electric-
ity company.
Please call the service for 
changing

The sides of the 
cooler and door 
strip get warm

This is normal. -

The door does 
not shut properly

The appliance is not level.

The door is blocked.

Level the appliance with the 
leveling feet.
Check for blockages like bottles 
or shelves.

26

To contact the technical assistance, visit our website:
https://corporate.haier-europe.com/en/
Under the section “website”, choose the brand of your product and your country. You will

to contact the technical assistance.



EN Technical dataEN

Brand Haier Haier Haier
HWS49GA
/HWS49GAE HWS84GNF

Category

Household refrigeration category I I I

F F G

Annual energy consumption  
(kWh/year) 1) 104 110

Storage volume (L) 116/118 198 198

Climate class: 
This appliance is intended to be 
used  
at an ambient temperature  
between 10 °C and 38 °C.

Airborne acoustical noise emissions
(db(A) re 1pW) 

Type of appliance Freestanding Freestanding Freestanding

This appliance is intended to be 
used exclusively
for the storage of wine.

Yes Yes Yes

Dimensions (D/W/H in mm) 585/497/820 585/497/1270 585/497/1270

27

2019/2016

Wine Cellar Wine Cellar Wine Cellar

C(37)

SN N ST SN N ST SN N ST

C(37) C(37)

Explanations:
1)based on standard test results for 24 hours.The actual power consumption depends on the actual environment, the amount of 
bottling, the set temperature, the door opening and closing, etc.
2)The nominal power consumption is the value obtained according to the standard test when the wine cabinet does not turn on
 the internal light.

 

- extended temperate: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient
temperatures ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C’;
- temperate: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 32 °C’;
- subtropical: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C’;
- tropical: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C’;
Standards and directives
This product meets the requirements of all applicable EC directives with the correspon-
ding harmonised standards, which provide for CE marking.

HWS84GA
/HWS66GGE



ENCustomer Service EN

We recommend our Haier Customer Service and the use of original spare parts.  

 ▶ your local dealer or
 ▶

and FAQs and where you can activate the service claim.
To contact our Service, ensure that you have the following data available.
The information can be found on the rating plate.
Model________________________               Serial No.___________________________

Also check the Warranty Card supplied with the product in case of warranty.

European Haier addresses

Country* Postal address Country Postal address
Italy

France

Spain
Portugal

Belgium-FR
Belgium-NL
Netherlands
Luxembourg

Germany 
Austria

Haier Deutschland GmbH
Hewlett-Packard-Str. 4
D-61352 Bad Homburg
GERMANY

Poland
Czechia
Hungary 
Greece
Romania
Russia

United
Kingdom

28

Haier Europe Trading SRL
Via De Cristoforis, 12
21100 Verese
ITALY

Haier Appliances UK Co. Ltd.
One Crown Square
Church Street East
Woking, Surrey, GU21 6HR
UK

Haier Poland Sp. zo.o.
Al. Jerozolimskie 181B
02-222 Warszawa
POLAND

Haier Benelux SA
Anderlecht
Route de Lennik 451
BELGIUM

Haier Iberia SL
Pg. Garcia Faria, 49-51
08019 Barcelona
SPAIN

Haier Europe Trading SRL
Via De Cristoforis, 12
21100 Verese
ITALY

AVAILABILITY OF SPARE PARTS:Thermostats, temperature sensors, printed circuit 
boards and light sources are available for a minimum period of seven years after placing 
the last unit of the model on the market.Door handles, door hinges, trays and baskets for 
a minimum period of seven years and door gaskets for a minimum period of 10 year, after 
placing the last unit of the model on the market
Minimum guarantee is: 2 years for EU Countries, 3 years for Turkey, 1 year for UK, 1
year for Russia, 3 years for Sweden, 2 years for Serbia, 5 years for Norway, 1 year for
Morocco, 6 months for Algeria, Tunisia no legal warranty required.
For further information about the product, please consult https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/  
or  scan the QR on the energy label supplied with the appliance.



EN Wine bottle stackingEN
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Bedienungsanleitung

Weinkühler 
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Legende

Umweltinformationen
Entsorgung 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie ein Haier-Gerät gekauft haben.

 WARNUNG!

Gefahr von Verletzung oder Erstickung!

2
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 WARNUNG!
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Aufstellung und Montage

 ▶

 ▶ WARNUNG
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 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

4



DE Sicherheitsinformationen

  
WARNUNG!

Aufstellung und Montage

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶ WARNUNG: Stellen Sie keine Steckdosenleisten oder tragbare 

 ▶ WARNUNG: 

 ▶
 ▶

 ▶ Nur für DE:

 ▶ WARNUNG:  
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DE Sicherheitsinformationen

 WARNUNG!

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶ Lagern Sie keine Medikamente, Bakterien oder chemische Mit

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶ WARNUNG:
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DE Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG!

Reinigen und Warten
 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶ WARNUNG: 

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

 ▶

9



DESicherheitshinweise
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WARNUNG!

nicht

WARNUNG:
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DESicherheitshinweise
 ▶Entsorgung

Das Symbol 

WARNUNG!
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 ▶ WARNUNG:
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 ▶
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Reinigung der Regale:
▶
▶
▶
▶
▶

WARNUNG:
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DE Zubehör
Überprüfen Sie das Zubehör und die Dokumentation gemäß dieser Liste: 
ohne Isolierung.

Name Bedie-
nungs-
anlei-
tung

Service-
karte

Regal kleines
Regal

Scharnier
abdeckung

Energie-  
label

Schlüssel Tür
Nocken

15

HWS84GNF 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 2

HWS49GA 1 1 4 1 1 1 2 2

HWS49GAE 1 1 4 / / 1 / /

HWS66GGE 1 1 5 / / 1 2 /

HWS84GA 1 1 1116 2 2



Produktbeschreibung DE

Anmerkung
Wegen der technischen Änderungen und verschiedenen Modellen, können einige der 
Abbildungen von Ihrem Modell abweichen. 

1

8

7

6

2

3

4

5

3. Aktivk ter
4. Verstellbare Füße

5. Schloss (mit Ausnahme von 
HWS49GAE)

 Lüfter(mit Ausnahme von 
HWS49GAE)

Regal 6. Tür
7. LED-Leuchte
8. Anzeige (an der Vorderseite der Tür)

Geräte Abbildung
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DE Aufstellung und Montage

3. Platzbedarf 

Breite 
in mm

Tiefe 
in mm

Abstand zur 
Wand
in mm

W1 W2 D1 D2 D3 D4

495 630 535 1033 1047 100

4. Belüftungsabstand
Aus Sicherheitsgründen und für einen sparsamen 
Energieverbrauch

tun-
gen um das Gerät herum eingehalten werden 
(Abb. 4).

1. Auspacken
 ▶ Nehmen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung.
 ▶

bänder, mit denen das Zubehör befestigt ist.

2. Umgebungsbedingungen
Die aumtemperatur muss immer zwischen 10 °C und 38 °C betragen, da sie die Tempe-

Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Isolation in der Nähe von anderen Geräten (Herde, Kühlschränke) 
auf, die Hitze abgeben.
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5. Das Gerät ausrichten 

che gestellt werden. 
1. Kippen Sie das Gerät leicht nach hinten (Abb. 5).
2. Bringen Sie die einstellbaren Füße durch Drehen 

auf die gewünschte Höhe. 
3. Alternativ kann die Stabilität durch Anstoßen an 

die Diagonalen überprüft werden. Das leichte 
Schaukeln muss in beiden tungen das glei-
che sein. Ansonsten kann der ahmen sich ver-

das esultat. Eine leichte Tendenz nach hinten 
macht es einfacher die Tür zu schließen.

max 45°

1.

2.

3.

5

W2

                                

D1
D3D2

W1 D4
3

10 cm

10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

4

 WARNUNG!

 ▶
▶ Dieses Kühlgerät ist nicht für die Verwendung als Einbaugerät bestimmt
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6. Feinjustierung der Tür

rungsfüße an der Vorderseite verwendet wird:
Drehen Sie den einstellbaren Fuß (Abb. 6), um den Fuß 
nach oben oder unten zu drehen: 

 ▶ Durch Drehen der Füße im Uhrzeigersinn wird das 
Gerät angehoben. 

 ▶ Durch das Drehen der Füße gegen den Uhrzeiger-
sinn wird das Gerät angehoben.

WARNUNG!

Ein beschädigtes Stromkabel muss durch den Kundendienst ersetzt werden (siehe 
Garantiekarte), um Risiken zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG!

 ▶ Das Gerät ist schwer. Sie benötigen zwei Personen, um den Türanschlag zu ändern.
 ▶ Bervor Sie beginn, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
Kippen Sie das Gerät nicht weiter als 45°, um eine Beschädigung des Kühlsystems zu 
vermeiden.

8. Elektrischer Anschluss
Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Anschluss, ob:

 ▶ Stromversorgung, Steckdose und Sicherung mit dem Typenschild übereinstimmen,
 ▶ die Steckdose geerdet ist und kein Mehrfach-Stecker oder eine Verlängerung ist, 
 ▶ der Netzstecker und die Steckdose genau übereinstimmen.

Verbinden Sie den Stecker mit einer sachgemäß montierten Haushaltssteckdose.

7. Wartezeit
Für die Wartung ist Schmieröl in der Kapsel des Kom-
pressors enthalten. Dieses Öl kann während des 
Transports durch das geschlossene Leitungssystem 
gelangen, wenn das Gerät geneigt wird. Vor dem An-
schließen des Gerätes an die Stromversorgung müs-
sen Sie 24 Stunden warten (Abb. 7), sodass das Öl zu-

9. Türanschlag verändern(mit Ausnahme von HWS49GAE )
Vor dem Anschluss des Gerätes an die Stromversorgung sollten Sie prüfen, ob der Türan-
schlag von rechts (im Auslieferungszustand) nach links geändert werden muss, wenn dies 
der Einbauort und die Gebrauchstauglichkeit erfordern.

6

24 h

7




